
as 
COUNCIL PROCEEDING^': 

[OFFICIAL! 

Council Chamber. 
Ann Arbor, Jan . 28th 1892. 

Adjourned meeting. 
Council met and was called to or­

der by Pres. Cooley. 
Koll called. Quorum present. 
Absent, Aids. Herz, Fillmore Keh-

bea'g and O'Hearn.—4. 

PETITIONvS AND C O M M U N I C A T I O N S . 

To the Common Coxincil: 
Your committee on seAvers to Avhom 

was referred the report of I*rof. Chas. 
E. Greene on estimates of the cost 
of a main seweir, as per resolution 
oif Nov. 16th, bieg- leaA ê to report as 
follows: That they ha\'e carefully 
examined the several estimates sub­
mitted, and have gone over the ground 
of the proposed route in company Avith 
Prof, Greene and the board of pub­
lic Avoirks. I t is the unanimous opin­
ion of this committee t h a t nothing 
is to be gained by extending the main 
scAver to Bunker's Dam, Avhile the 
expense is thereby incri^sed A êry ma­
terially. The grade from :\Iain fit. 
is reduced from :^ inches to 2..j inches 
per one hundred aeet, Avhich corres­
ponds to a o'ise of about 2 feet a t 
the R. K. bridge. The capacity of 
the seAA'er AÂ IU thereby be consider­
ably diminished. The condition of the 
river a t the R. R. bridge is quite as 
suitable to receive seAverage, as further 
doAvn. The fourth estimate of Prof. 
G-reene. is for a :^0 inch brick seAver 
from Bunker's Dam to Huron st., 
a 24-inch pipe from Huron st. to 
Hill St., and a 22-inch on Hill st. to 
the creek, and amounts to $17,.301. 
This is more than double the expense 
of the plan recommended, and in the 
opinion of the committee, not to be 
considered. The th i rd estimate is for 
a 24-incii pipe from the R. R. bridge 
to Hill 8t.. and a 22-inch on Hill st. 
to the creek, and amounts to $27,208. 
If carried to Bunker's Dam, the 
amount is $33,210. The second es­
t imate i^ for a 24-inch pipe froni 
the R. R. bridge to Miller aA ê, .and 
an 18-inch pipe from Miller ave. to 
the creek on Hill Rt., and amounts 
$25,470. If carried to Bunker's Dam 
the amount is $28,757. In the opin­
ion of your committee, neither of 
these plans is advisable. 

An examination of the seAvage map 
BhoAvs t h a t nothing is to be' gained 
by carrying the 24-inch pipe further 
up than Main st . At this point the 
grade becomes steeper, and the quan­
t i ty of seAvage less, and a smaller 
pipe Avill a,uswer quite as Avell. The 

first estimate is for the plan as origi-
ually submitted and calls for a 22-
inch pipe from the R. R. bridge to 
^lain St., an 18-inch pipe from Main 
St. to Miller aA'e., a 15-inch from 
Miller aA'e. to William St.. and a 12-
ineh from AVilUam st. to the creek on 
Hill St., and amounts to $19,(192. If 
carried to Bunker's Dam. the amount 
Avill be $22,409. The sizes of pipe 
as giA ên in this estimate are based 
on the best engineering preeedents and 
are ample for a city from 16,000 to 
20.000 inhabi tants . As in the opin­
ion of scA^eral members of this coun­
cil, and of others of our citizens, i t 
AÂ onld be AÂ CII t o increaise tliese sizes 
somcAvhat, OAving to the rapid groAA t̂h 
of our city, your committee after con­
ferring Avith Prof. Greene are inclin­
ed to recommend such increase. 
"While i t is undesirable from a sani­
t a ry standpoint to use pipe much 
too* large for the service required, a 
slight increase in size OÂ er those re­
commended Avould not be harmful. 
The foUoAA'ing plan is therefore pro­
posed: 24-inch from the R. R. bridge 
to Main st., 22-incli from ^Maiu st. to 
]\Iiller aA-e., 18-inch from Miller aA ê, 
t o William ,st., and 15-inch from Wil­
liam st. to creek on Hill st. At the 
request of the committee. Prof Greene 
hais submitted an estimate of the 
coist as thus proposed. AA'hich amounts 
ot $24,473. Prof Greene's report is 
hereunto at tached as a na r t of this 
report . In order t h a t the route of 
tlie scAver and the size^ of the i)ipes 
might haA ê the fullest .•ou'^idr^ratiou, 
Fuid receiA^e the discussion Avhieh 1h<nr 
importance demands. bA' the members 
of the council, a meeting of the com­
mittee Avais called for Saturday, the 
9th inst., a t Avhich all of the members 
of the council AÂ ere invited to be pres­
ent. The balance of this renort cov­
ers the action of this joint committee. 

Present, Aids. Ferguson, Fillmore. 
O'Hearn. Hall, Kitson, Taylor and 
Pres. Cooley, the city clerk and the 
city at torney. 

After a full consideration of the 
map, estimates submitted by Th-of. 
G-reene, the foUoAving actions Avere 
taken Avitli unanimous votes in each 
instance. 

Aid. O'Heai-n moved t h a t the out­
let of the scAver be located fifty (50) 
feet beloAv the first R. R. Bridge. 

Carried. 
Aid. Fillmore moved t h a t the ee.Aver 

leaA'e Main St., a t the corner of Sum-



6!) 
CouNcfL PROCEEDINGS. 

luit St., and cross on p r i v a t e proper­
t y t o t h e corner of Felch nnd Ashley 
st^s. 

Carried. 
Aid. F e r g u s o n moved t h a t t h e sewer 

leave F i r s t s t . nea r t h e corner of 
Miller ave. , and cross on p r i v a t e pro­
pe r ty t o Washinit^ton s t . 

Carried. 
Aid. Ha l l moved t h a t t he ba lance 

of t h e sewer follow a p p r o x i m a t e l y 
t h e r o n t e l a id down on t h e p lans . 

Carried. 
Aid. K l t s o n moved t h a t t he fol­

lowing sizes of pipe be adop ted : 24-
inch from ou t l e t t o Main St., 22-
inch from Main s t . t o Miller ave. , 18-
inch from Miller ave. t o AVilliain s t . , 
and 15 inch from Will iam s t . t o t he 
creek on Hill s t . 

Carr ied. 

Aid. K i t son moved t h a t a special 
election be iheld on t h e 1 5 t h day of 
F e b r u a r y , 1 8 9 2 , t o vo te on t h e (jues-
t ion of a m a i n sew^er. 

Carried. 

Aid. Tay lo r moved t h a t a sum of 
$ 2 5 , 0 0 0 be r a i sed by special t a x t o 
l)uild t h e main sew^er. 

Carr ied. 
After which t h e meet ing adhonrned . 

The r ecommenda t ions of t h i s joint 
commit tee , t o g e t h e r wi t l i t he m a t t e r 
preceeding i t , a r e respectfully sub­
m i t t e d as t h e r ecommenda t ions of 
yoTir commi t t ee on isewers. 

Respectfully 'submitted, 
CHRIST. MARTIN, 
T .̂ D. AVINE8, 
M. E. COOI.EY, 

Commit tee . 

Ann Arbor , J a n . 1 8 t h , 1892. 

Ann Arbor , J a n . 4 t h , 1 8 9 1 . 

Cha i rman Sewer Commit tee . 

Sir:—According t o reques t I sub-
toiit t h e fol lowing add i t iona l e s t i m a t e . 

If t he sizes of pipe for t h e m a in sew­
er a re increased, so a s t o make them 
2t" diam. from R. R. Bridp^e to Main st. 
22'' " " Main St. to Miller ave. 
18" " " Miller ave to William st. 
15" " " William st to Hil] St. and creek^ 

I e s t i m a t e t h e cost a s 

6500 ft.24" pipe 
2600 ft. 22" '• 
19(30 ft. 18" " 
85U0 ft. 15" " 

$ 11259 
•i-442 

2t)92 

.4 22,236 
2,237 Add 10?̂  Eng. &c., 

$ 21,473 
If 3 ,000 ft. n t lower <'nd a re no t 

T)uilt a t p resen t we h a v e 

As above 
Less 3(;0(l ft., 24" pipe 

Add 10^>:ii^. <fee., 

.$ 22,23ti 
(1.194 

$ 16,042 
1.604 

.$ 17,646 

If t he same 3 ,600 ft. of 22-inch 
pipe a r e 'deducted from m y preA'ious 
e s t i m a t e of I>ec. 1 9 t h , 

14,500 ft. 22" to 12" diam. 
Less 3,600 ft. 22" pipe 

Add lOfS 

.t 17,902 
5,197 

$ 12,705 
1,270 

$ 13,975 
There a p p e a r s t o be no objection t o 

t h e above increase of size of pipe 
The devia t ion from F i r s t s t . on t o 

p r i v a t e p r o p e r t y , be tween Miller ave. 
and W a s h i n g t o n s t . m a y be exi;)ected 
t o isave from $1 ,000 t o $1 ,500 in t he 
r-ost of cons t ruc t ion . 

Yours respectfully, 
CHAS. E. GREENE. 

To the Honorable^ the Common Council: 

T h e Board of Pub l i c Works h a v i n g 
had t h e sub jec t m a t t e r of a system of 
s e w e r a g e for t he city u n d e r consider­
a t ion , respectful ly r e c o m m e n d as a 
mos t su i t ab le system for t h e city all 
condit ' ;ons be ing cons idered , w h a t is 
k n o w n as tlie s epa ra t e sys t em. And 
t l i a t t he p lan of Prof. Chas . E . Greene 
therefor as ind ica ted on h i s sewerage 
m a p , and expl; ined a n d amplified in 
his repor t thereof a ccompany ing his 
said m a p to t h e common council , be 
adopted in all t h ings save and except 
as to ron t e and d imens ions of m a i n 
sewer . T h a t such sewerage map and 
the said repor t be and t h e same is 
hereby adopted by th is board except as 
to t l ie main sewer, and m a d e a pa r t of 
th i s repor t ; r e fe rence be inghad t he r e ­
to, t h e said p lan and the pa r t i cu la r s 
thereof will more fully and a t la rge ap­
pea r . 

In response to t h e r e m a i n d e r of your 
inqui ry r e l a t i ng to t he m a i n sewer, re­
por t is hereby m a d e as follows: 



JANUARY 28, 1892. 

THE MAIN SEWER ROUTE. 

Tha t a deimrtnre from said map 
and report be made as to main sewer, 
-and tha t a main sewer be constructed 
as follows: 

The outlet thereof to be located in 
the rapid water of Huron river at a 
point about fifty teet below the first 
railroad bridge, and running from 
thence along the most convenient 
grade to the corner of Fift!) ave. and 
Railroad street, thence along Fifth 
ave. to Sunimit street, thence along 
Summit street to Main street, thence 
across private property to Felcli and 
Ashley streets, thence along Asliley 
street and Miller ave. to Firs t 
•street, thence on Firs t street but 
to leave tlie same near Miller ave. 
and thence on private property to 
Washington street, thence approxim­
ately to foilow the route laid down on 
sewer map to Allen's creek on Hill 
•street. 

If the right of way over private prop-
-erty shall cost more than a nominal 
sum, would recommend tha t the com­
mon Council reserve the right to 
c h a r g e the route and construct the 
main sewer in the streets. 
SIZES AND KINDS OF P I P E FOR MAIN 

SEWER. 

That such main sewer be constructed 
of first-class sewer tile of dimensions 
as follows: 

1st—From outlet m Huron river to 
corner of Summit and Main streets, 
tweiity-four-inch sewer tile and of iron 
piping of same dimensions where nec­
essary. 

2d-^From Summit and Main streets 
to Miller ave., of twenty-inch sewer 
pipe. 

3d—From Miller ave. to Williams 
street, o'" eighteen-inch sewer pipe. 

4th—From Williams street to Hill 
street and creek, of fifteen-inch sewer 
pipe. 

MANNER OF CONSTRUCTION. 

The sewer pipe should be in all 
things strictly first-class glazed pipe, 
laid with hemp and well cemented at 
all joints, true to line and grade, 
thoroughly bedded and filled below 
and at sides of trench, rammed awd 
settled, and to have at least thirty-
eight man holes located at convenient 
points, such man holes to be construc­
ted of hard burned brick walls at least 
eight inches thick laid in cement and 

of suitable size for easy access; the main 
sewer, throughout its entire length, 
should have junction pipes for laterals, 
with proper covers and all needful ac­
cessories. 

Iron pipe should be laid at all rail­
road crossings and at crossings of 
Pontiac street. 

ESTIMATE OF COST OF MAIN SEWEK. 
1st. From outlet ia river below rail­

road Lo Summit and Main sts.. 
6,550 feet, of 2i inch eewerpipe 
laid.. $11,625.00 

3nd. From Main and Summi t s t r ee t to 
Miller ave.. ,̂600 ft. of 20 inch 
sewer pipe laid 4,443.00 

'Sid. From Miller avenue to Williams 
street. 3,100 tt. of 18 inch sewer 
pipe laid 3,362.00 

4th. From Williams st. to Hill st. and 
Crrek, 3,500 ft, of 15 Inch sewer 
pipe laid.- 3,693.00 

Total cost of sewer pipe laid 31,121.00 
Eng-ineerinj<and conting-encies, 10 per 

cent 3.112.00 

Total cos t . . . $33,233.0 

This estimate includes all necessary 
iron pipe, manholes and other needful 
accessories, but does not include the 
cost of right of way over private prop­
erty or for cost of legal proceedings to 
obtain the same. 

We, in conclusion, therefore recom­
mend that the sum of twenty-five 
thousand dollars be raised by tax for 
the construction of a main sewer. 

All of whicn Is respectfully sub­
mitted. 

By order of Board of Public Works. 
W M . J . M I L L E R , Clerk. 

By Aid. Taylor: 
Resolved, That the report of the 

board of public Avorks be amended 
and require the placing in the main 
sewer, an iron pipe 12 inches in di­
ameter, in the form of a "Y" from 
the main sewer, across the river a t 
the foot of Wall st . , for the purpose 
of receiving the Fifth ward sewage. 

Which resolution prevailed. 
By Aid. Martin: 
AVhea-eais, Tlie board of public 

works having reported to the council 
a system of sewerage with a suit-

Wable plan therefor and also plan, 
specification and estimate of the cost 
of the main eewer thereof, therefore, 

Resolved, Tha t such system, plan 
specification be and the same are 
hereby in all things approved, 

Which resolution prevailed by a yea 



1 COUNCIL PKOCEEDIN(JS. 

and nay vote as follows: 
Yeas—Aids. Mann, Wines, Martin, 

Allmendinger, Ferguson, Taylor, Hall 
Kitson and Pres. Cooley~9. 

Nays—None. 
A petition from C. M. Edmunds Avas 

received, s ta t ing t h a t the said Ed­
munds, in the year 1889 and 1890 
h-ad erroneously l>een assessed on the 
east 1-2 of lots G and 7, S. P. Jewet t s 
addition to the city of Ana Arbor. 

Referred to finance committee. 
Aid. Hall moved t h a t the last re­

port made by the sewer committee 
be spread on the journal. 

Which motion preA-ailed. 
By Alderman Mann: 
Whereas, Tlie construction of 

a system of sewerage for the city 
of Ann Arbor has become and is deem­
ed and hereby declared to be a neces­
sary public improvement, and the 
board of public Avorks liaving pursuant 
to instruction of the council, report­
ed a suitable system therefore, and 
the council having approved the same, 
and having determined to cause a 
system of sewerage to be constructed 
and having declared their purpose to 
cause a main sewer to be construct­
ed dui'ing the present year, and 

Whereas, To build and construct 
euch main sewer it Avill be necessary 
to raise by t ax on the general t a x 
roll a greater sum of muney than can 
be laAvfu.lly assessed and levied by the 
common council aft-er providing for 
ordinary expenditure of the city Avith-
out a vote of the electors of the city 

nutliorizing the same. Therefor 
Resolved, Tha t a special election 

be and the same is hereby appointed 
to be held on the 29th day of Feb­
ruary , 1892, a t 9 o'clock a. m., and 
continue until 5 o'clock p. m., of 
said day, local time, a t Fireman's 
Hall in said city, to determine by bal­
lot AA'hat sum and Avhether the sum 
of $25,000 shall be raised by tax on 
the general t a x roll of the said city 
for the year of A. U. 1892, to be 
exi^ended foâ  the purpose of build­
ing and constructing a main scAver 
for such scAveraige system. 

2nd: The city clerk is hereby in­
structed to cause due notice of said 
special election to be given i:>ursuaut 
t o laAV. 

3rd: The city clerk is hereby in­
structed to cause to be provided for 
such special election, 6,000 ballots 
AA'hich shall consist of Avhite paper 
"of equal and couA'enient size, one-half 
of Avhich shall have printed thereon 
the Avords: 

For the seAverage tax, Yes. 
and one-half of which Bhall liaA ê 
printed thereon the Avords: 

For seAverage tax . No. 
AVhich resolution prevailed by a yea 

and nay vot« as follows: 
Y^eas—Aids. Mann, Wines, ^Martin, 

AUmendinger, Ferguson, Taylor, Hall^ 
Kitson, an-d Pres. Cooley—9. 

On motion the council adjourned. 
W. J. MILLER, 

City Clerk. 


